OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-01:

In Chapter 11 on Valve Enhancement Plan, page 4, lines 2 to 4, the witness states that

“The plan is highly integrated and is not easily fragmented or scaled back due to the complexity in isolating networked inter-connected pipelines and the interdependencies between each plan element.” Please provide technical analysis reports and/or other pertinent documents that the witness relied on to reach this conclusion. Please also provide relevant cost/benefit analysis reports
RESPONSE DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-01:
My rebuttal testimony was written to provide additional clarification on the complexity of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s pipeline systems and further demonstrate that the valve plan cannot be piecemealed as proposed by interveners.  
In various testimonies, interveners have suggested scaling back or removing certain elements of the valve enhancement plan, including: eliminating half of the proposed valves in our plan, removal of distribution valves, and eliminating volume/pressure measurement and communications to our valve locations.  To follow the interveners’ recommendations would render the valve plan unworkable and cause SoCalGas/SDG&E to fall short of the goal of isolating a ruptured pipeline segment in a more timely fashion. These plan elements are necessary because, as stated in testimony, the ability to re-route gas or prevent backflow is a necessity due to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s system’s numerous interconnections.  

The term “highly-integrated” was used to describe the piping shown in Figures A.1 through A.3 and the intricacies addressed therein.  As evidenced by the example in these figures, removing any one of the 11 flow control elements in the 8-16 mile section of pipeline would result in unsuccessful isolation.  The pipeline network depicted in the figures is a real-life example from SoCalGas’ system and is representative of over 100 such sections within SoCalGas and SDG&E’s gas network. See Witness David Bisi’s testimonies for additional details of the complexities of the natural gas pipeline network.    
In formulating the proposed valve plan SoCalGas/SDG&E relied on experience and detailed understanding of how the pipeline system functions.  There is no other detailed document other than additional pipeline section analyses similar to what was already presented.  The analysis and testimony presented and taken together, forms the basis of our position that our plan is “highly-integrated”.
The cost/benefit analysis associated with our valve plan is shown in original testimony Tables IX-1 and IX-2.  Therein, it is noted that for approximately $360 million in capital and $17 million in operational and maintenance (O&M) costs over a ten-year period, we will enhance the emergency response time to isolate and depressurize a ruptured segment of pipeline in 30 minutes or less.  

QUESTION  DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-02:

On page 7, lines 11 to 13, the witness states that “placing valves at 16 miles intervals

in many instances will not provide for complete isolation of many pipeline sections located in Location Class 3 and 4 areas and HCAs or may not result in less isolation valves when compared to an eight-mile isolation plan.” The witness also provided Figures A.1 and A.2 as illustration. 
Of the over 440 valves SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to upgrade in Phase 1, how many would fall under this scenario? 
Please also provide locations of the valves that would fall under this scenario.

RESPONSE DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-02:

Under our proposed plan, over 70% of the valves would “fall under this scenario”.  This response is predicated that over 70% of our pipeline isolation sections (at 8 miles or less spacing) identified in our plan slated for valve control work have some sort of cross connection or intersection with other piping requiring some VEP action.  Simply shutting two mainline valves eight miles apart without consideration of backflow or cross feed considerations would not achieve the goal of a more rapid isolation and depressurization of a rupture segment. 
With regards to valve locations, the examples provided in figures A.1 and A.2 are real life scenarios and the valve locations are as depicted therein.  Moreover, in rebuttal testimony, six contiguous examples and four partial  sections were provided in Figure A.3, which showed valve locations.  
QUESTION  DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-03:

In between the lines on page 7 as quoted in KCL6-2 above and line 17 on page 8

where the witness states “In conclusion, DRA and TURN’s proposal is rooted in a lack of technical understanding…..”, the witness describes the preference for the 8-mile interval over the 16-mile interval for ASV/RCV. Please clarify in detail whether the witness took into consideration that the existing manual operating valve in between the two recommended ASV/RCV would still be operating normally.

RESPONSE DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-03:

The 8-mile interval isn’t a preference over 16-mile spacing.  Rather, it is a requirement to enhance response time in the event of a pipeline rupture.    

As for the issue of manually operated valves; yes, manual valves were taken into consideration in comparing DRA’s 16-mile spacing interval with SoCalGas/SDG&E’s 8-mile spacing interval.  The examples provided in rebuttal testimony evidence that isolation for the indicated pipeline at a 16-mile versus 8-mile interval reduces the required valve count by only 1 out of 12 valves/backflow devices. This reduction of only one valve greatly increases the potential loss of customers in a rupture isolation scenario and doubles the time to depressurize the pipeline following isolation.

QUESTION  DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-04:

In Data Request Question DRA-KCL-TCP-PSEP-05-03, SoCalGas/SDG&E

responded to DRA’s request for actual labor and material cost information on valve upgrade work and new valve installation work that were completed with two tables containing cost information for some valve upgrade work as of May 21, 2012. DRA did not use the information in its testimony for valid reasons. In the SoCalGas/SDG&E Chapter 11 rebuttal testimony, from line 10 of page 9 to line 9 of page 10, the witness attempted to explain the this data response and stated that “DRA has simply ignored and or discounted the provided information.” Please answer the following:

1) In lines 18 to 19 of page 9, the witness states “where several installations were 90% or more complete.” Please provide the criteria for determining percentage completed and the detailed calculations.

2) Are those projects completed now? What are the final expenditures and how do they

compare to the projections?

3) Workpaper page WP-IX.B.4-29 can not be located in the SoCalGas/SDG&E Workpapers, please provide.

4) Lines 20 to 21 on page 9 states “The average recorded cost for these installations was $1.201 million per site.” Please specify which projects, the size of the valves, and the detailed project costs for each project used in the average recorded cost calculation.

5) In the response DRA-KCL-TCPPSEP-05-03, valves #s 3010-3004-0 and 3010-3003-0 are labeled as 30-inch valves (see table on page 5 of response), whereas on page 7 of 7 of the second table, these valves are labeled as 24-inch. Which is the correct size?

6) There are over 440 valves SoCalGas/SDG&E’s VEP plan. Please provide a distribution of how many valves are of each size.

RESPONSE DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-06-04:

1) The 90% determination was based on all underground piping work completed, actuators installed, and all other major material purchased.  The remaining work is the installation the base control components. 


2) The attached table is from our data response to DRA-KCL-TCAP-PSEP-05-03, which, although completed, has not been reconciled. The costs shown are still correct, and an update of the costs will be provided when they become available.  

3) This was a typographical error.  The proper reference page is WP-IX-4-29 and not WP-IX.B.4-29.

4) The table below is an excerpt from Data Request Response DRA-KCL-TCP-PSEP-05-03. The first seven line entries are actual 30” valve installation costs, and their installation cost average is $1.21 million.


5) Line 3010 is a 30” diameter pipeline.  Multiple 24” reduced port valves on a 30” pipeline were and are being replaced to support in-line inspection tools.  When all work on Line 3010 is complete, all valves will be full-opening (30” port valves).  PSEP costs are limited to providing for control, electrical and communication at these valve sites during the PIP work mobilization and planning process.


6) As noted in testimony on page 81, Table V-1, there are 561 valves to be worked under SoCalGas/SDG&E’s VEP.  The following citations to workpapers or a data request response indicate where valve sizes can be found:

· SDGE - 66 major valve sites: size data presented on Table 7 on WP-IX-2-65
· SCG - 261 major valve sites: size data presented on Table 7 on WP-IX-2-72
· SCG - 94 ASV valves to be modified to also support RCV operational capability: This work is not a function of valve size, simply electrical and mostly above ground control and communications work. However, the size associated with each of these valves is listed on WP-IX-2-15 thru WP-IX-2-23.  ASV to RCV conversions are shown as “C/P” under the column heading “Installation Type”.  The associated valve size is shown under column heading “valve size” for the associated row.

· SCG - The size of 100 valves which will be equipped with communications was provided in the response to data request DRA-KCL-TCP-PSEP-05-03. The cost and scope of this work is not a function of valve size.
· SCG/SDG&E - In addition there are 40 other valve sites which are part of backflow prevention (See WP-IX-2-89) included in our Plan.  These valves were cost-estimated at 10” and 12” in size, final selection of these sites is part of on-going plan refinement
EXCERPT FROM DRA-KCL-05-03:
Recorded SDG&E and SoCalGas Valve Installation Costs – Recent Construction.

[image: image1.wmf]Company

pipeline#

Valve#

milepost or 

other ref.

Work Scope 

Total Job cost 

Direct $

Labor

non-labor

contract

materials

Actual Spend as 

of 5-21-12

SDG&E

3010

3010-3010-0

3010-7.79-0

Install new valve, actuator and 

ASV/RCV controls. Direct bury. 

Year 2012

 $            1,853,979 

 $  110,715 

 $      220,890 

 $     906,772 

 $      615,602 

 $         1,677,430 

SDG&E

3010

3010-3009-0

3010-14.18-0

Install new valve, actuator and 

ASV/RCV controls. Direct bury. 

Year 2012

 $            1,282,201 

 $  100,715 

 $      171,517 

 $     634,632 

 $      375,337 

 $         1,242,201 

SDG&E

3010

3010-3006-0

3010-30.21-0

Install new valve, actuator and 

ASV/RCV controls. Direct bury. 

Year 2012

 $            1,702,430 

 $  130,715 

 $      200,890 

 $     906,772 

 $      464,053 

 $         1,702,430 

SDG&E

3010

3010-3005-0

3010-34.99-0

Install new valve, actuator and 

ASV/RCV controls. Direct bury. 

Year 2012

 $            1,016,616 

 $     80,715 

 $      134,374 

 $     563,291 

 $      238,236 

 $             970,316 

SDG&E

3010

3010-3004-0

3010-38.57-0

Install new 30" valve, actuator 

and ASV/RCV controls. Direct 

bury. Year 2011/12

 $            1,204,919 

 $  120,715 

 $      175,880 

 $     486,538 

 $      421,786 

 $         1,108,695 

SDG&E

3010

3010-3003-0

3010-43.59-0

Install new 30"  valve, actuator 

and ASV/RCV controls. Direct 

bury. Year 2011/12

 $            1,148,695 

 $  110,715 

 $      148,000 

 $     542,760 

 $      347,220 

 $         1,108,695 

SoCalGas

335

Aqua Dulce

Install a new 30" valve, actuator 

and simple ASV control in open 

range area with limited 

installlation complexity. Year 

2011.

599,087

$               

 

73,568

$   

 

48,888

$       

 

264,827

$    

 

211,804

$    

 

599,087

$           

 

SoCalGas

235

17A

Victorville

Install service and monitor 

valves at same location to 

control pressure

664,070

                 

 

68,824

      

 

37,375

          

 

274,312

      

 

283,559

       

 

664,070

              

 

SoCalGas

2000

20

Chino Station

Replace actuator on 36" 

pipeline at compressor station 

stem exposed, valve already tie 

into SCADA, Simple upfit

77,766

                   

 

18,934

      

 

2,323

            

 

3,180

           

 

53,329

         

 

77,766

                

 

SoCalGas

1185

1A

Adelanto 

Station

Replace actuator on 36" 

pipeline at compressor station 

stem exposed, valve already tie 

into SCADA, Simple upfit

51,900

                   

 

4,000

        

 

1,700

            

 

4,700

           

 

41,500

         

 

51,900

                

 

SoCalGas

324

Vent-Suag

34" Valve/actuator Installation 

with linebreak control no 

SCADA no vault.

258,476

                 

 

20,789

      

 

28,063

          

 

98,558

         

 

111,066

       

 

258,476

              

 

Cost: Direct $ in 2011 and 2012
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